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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 25, 2009, by the Bureau 

of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) against 

LAUREL LODGE NO. 133 I.B.P.O.E. OF W., INC., License Number C-5274 (hereinafter 

“Licensee”). 

 

 The citation contains two counts. 

 

 The first count charges Licensee with violation of Section 406(a)(1) of the Liquor Code 

[47 P.S. §4-406(a)(1)] in that on January 25, 2009, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

sold alcoholic beverages to nonmembers. 

 

 The second count charges Licensee with violation of Section 404 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §4-404] in that from July 1, 2008 through April 7, 2009, Licensee, by its servants, agents or 

employes, failed to adhere to the conditions of the agreement entered into with the Board placing 

additional restrictions upon the subject license. 
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 The investigation which gave rise to the citation began on November 24, 2008 and was 

completed on May 19, 2009; and notice of the violation was sent to Licensee by Certified Mail 

on June 11, 2009.  The notice of violation was received by Licensee. 

 

 An evidentiary hearing was held on this matter on December 10, 2009 in the Office of 

Administrative Law Judge, 2221 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 

 

 Upon review of the transcript of this hearing, we make the following Findings of Fact and 

reach the following Conclusions of Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

COUNTS 1 AND 2 

 

 1. On June 30, 2008, Licensee entered into a Conditional Licensing Agreement in 

accordance with Section 404 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-404] with the Chief Counsel of the 

Liquor Control Board.  The Agreement was approved by the Liquor Control Board on July 9, 

2008 (N.T. 29 and Exhibit C-5). 

 

 2. The Conditional Licensing Agreement provided for the following conditions to be 

placed upon Licensee as well as the licensed premises: 

 

a. Laurel (Licensee) shall within ninety (90) days of the 

approval of this agreement, become compliant and remain 

compliant with the Responsible Alcohol Management provisions 

of the Liquor Code including, but not limited to: 

 

 1.   New employe orientation; 

 2.   Training for alcohol service personnel; 

 3.   Manager/owner training; 

4. Displaying of responsible alcohol service 

signage; and 

5. A certification compliance inspection by a 

representative of the Board’s Bureau of Alcohol 

Education. 

 

b. Laurel shall use a metal detecting wand on all persons 

entering the premises and shall prohibit patrons from bringing 

weapons into the premises; 
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c. Laurel shall maintain adequate security at the premises, 

including the employment of three (3) security guards clothed as to 

make such readily apparent who will police between the hours of 

9:00 p.m. and closing time on all evenings that Laurel is operating.  

At least two (2) security guards shall be present on the exterior of 

the premises beginning one-half (1/2) hour prior to closing and 

remaining until one-half (1/2) hour after closing to ensure the 

orderly departure of patrons and monitor their departure; 

 

d. Laurel shall not permit patrons to enter the premises after 

2:00 a.m.; 

 

e. Laurel shall maintain regular monthly contact with local 

police in order to address any problems, and maintain 

documentation indicating the date and substance of said contact, 

for a period of two (2) years from the date of said contact.  Such 

documentation shall be maintained by Laurel as a business record 

and shall be made available upon request to law enforcement 

officials, as well as Board employes and employes of the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement; 

 

f. Laurel shall maintain and enforce a written barred patrons 

list on the licensed premises.  Such list shall be maintained by 

Laurel as a business record and shall be made available upon 

request to law enforcement officials, as well as Board employes 

and employes of the Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement; 

 

g. Laurel shall maintain a record of all incidents occurring on 

or about the premises for which local police department officers 

responded to the premises.  Such record shall be maintained by 

Laurel as a business record and shall be made available upon 

request to law enforcement officials, as well as Board employes 

and employes of the Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement. 

(N.T. Exhibit C-5). 

 

 3. On January 25, 2009 at 12:45 a.m. an officer of the Bureau entered the licensed 

premises in an undercover capacity.  She was approached by Larry D. Colvert, the current 

Exalted Ruler of the lodge and Brian Jones acting in the capacity of a security guard.  Mr. Jones 

was wearing a purple shirt that contained the word “Security” on it (N.T. 16). 

 

 4. The officer was asked by Jones and Colvert if she had been there before, and she 

answered that it had been a long time.   Colvert then offered to sign her in.  He signed his name 

next to hers in a sign-in book, and the officer took a seat at the bar (N.T. 16-17). 
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 5. The officer ordered and was served a mixed drink of vodka and club soda for 

which she paid $2.75. 

 

 6. The officer was not “wanded” when she entered the licensed premises.  Being 

wanded involves having a plastic paddle scanned across an individual in order to find objects of 

metal on the person (N.T. 17). 

 

 7. The officer ordered, received and paid for a second mixed alcoholic drink 

containing vodka and club soda.  She was charged for the drink, and the money was placed in the 

cash register (N.T. 18). 

 

 8. While the officer was on the licensed premises, approximately 10 other people 

entered.  None of these people were “wanded.” 

 

 9. While the officer was on the licensed premises she observed two security people 

who were inside the whole time, standing at the door (N.T. 19). 

 

 10. The officer departed the licensed premises at 1:35 a.m.  The officer observed no 

security individuals outside the licensed premises at that time (N.T. 19). 

 

 11. The officer had never been a member of Licensee club (N.T. 24). 

 

 12. Licensee became RAMP certified on October 23, 2008, four days after the time 

required by the Conditional Licensing Agreement (N.T. 32). 

 

 13. With respect to Section 6(e) of the Conditional Licensing Agreement which 

required regular monthly contact with local police in order to address any problems and the 

maintenance of documentation indicating the date and substance of the contact for a period of 

two years from the date of the contact, Mr. Colvert of Licensee indicated that at different times 

they had interaction with the Chambersburg Police Department by contact with a marked patrol 

unit sitting in close proximity to the premises.  However, since the entry into the Agreement with 

the Board Licensee had not maintained any records of those contacts with the police. 

 

 14. Section 6(f) of the Conditional Licensing Agreement required Licensee to 

maintain and enforce a written barred patrons list on the licensed premises.  The list was to be 

maintained by the Licensee as a business record and be made available upon request to law 

enforcement officials as well as Board employes and employes of the Bureau of Liquor Control 

Enforcement.  Licensee provided the Bureau with a list at a meeting on April 8, 2009.  Upon 

request of the Bureau, personnel of Licensee provided a list with approximately 20 names on it.  

Some of the names were incomplete.  Other names were just nicknames.  There were no 

addresses or member number along with the names on the list (N.T. 35-36). 



LAUREL LODGE NO. 133 

I.B.P.O.E. OF W., INC. 

CITATION NO.  09-1475  PAGE 5 

 

 

 

 15. Section 6(g) of the Conditional Licensing Agreement requires Licensee to 

maintain a record of all incidents occurring on or about the licensed premises for which the local 

police department responded to the premises.  Officers of Licensee produced, at the meeting on 

April 8, 2009, one incident report which had occurred the week previous to the meeting (N.T. 

38).  The Chambersburg Police Department provided documentation at the meeting of numerous 

police calls to and in the immediate area of the licensed premises (N.T. 38). 

 

 16. On November 15, 2008 Chief David J. Arnold of the Chambersburg Police 

Department conducted surveillance of the licensed premises with Officer Michaels of that 

Department.  At approximately midnight, the officers took up a position about 50 yards away 

from the licensed premises where they had a clear view of the club.  At approximately 2:00 a.m. 

the officers observed a female go in through the front door of the licensed premises (N.T. 48). 

 

 17. At 2:14 a.m. a group of four individuals made entry into the licensed premises 

(N.T. 49). 

 

 18. At 2:23 a.m., a male gained entry to the licensed premises (N.T. 49). 

 

 19. During the surveillance on this date, the officers observed no security outside the 

licensed premises until 3:04 a.m. (N.T. 49-50). 

 

 20. At 2:47 a.m. the officer observed one person enter the licensed premises, and, as 

of 2:48 a.m. there was no security outside. 

 

 21. At 3:04 a.m. two security personnel came onto the steps and then walked down 

onto the sidewalk in front of the licensed premises.  

 

 22. At 3:04 a.m. the officers observed 80 persons leave the licensed premises (N.T. 

50-51). 

 

 23. As of January 6, 2009 the monthly meetings required by the Conditional 

Licensing Agreement had not occurred (N.T. 51-52). 

 

 24. In January of 2009, Licensee was not open during later hours for several months.  

During this period of time no contact was made with the police department, and no meetings 

with the police department were held.  In September 2009 Licensee began to open again for the 

late hours.  Chief Arnold made contact with the officers of the club, and regular meetings were 

held for about three months straight (N.T. 53). 

 

 25. On November 8, 2008 Officer Ian M. Armstrong of the Chambersburg Police 

Department arrived in the area of the licensed premises and took up surveillance at 1:55 a.m.  He 

stayed in this position until approximately 3:00 a.m. (N.T. 61-62). 
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 26. During the surveillance, after 2:30 a.m. the officer observed individuals being 

allowed to enter the licensed premises (N.T. 62). 

 

 27. Around 2:30 a.m. Licensee’s security officers called the local police officer over 

to them to report an incident where someone got pushed inside the licensed premises.  The local 

police officer dealt with the incident outside the licensed premises at that time (N.T. 62). 

 

 28. On November 9, 2009, Officer Armstrong returned to the licensed premises.  He 

arrived at 1:50 a.m. and stayed until 3:10 a.m. (N.T. 63-64). 

 

 29. Officer Armstrong noticed that a group of individuals who tried to get into the 

licensed premises before 2:00 a.m. was turned away.  A short time later, a group of individuals 

approached the licensed premises, knocked on the door and was allowed in.  A short time later, a 

single female knocked on the door and was allowed into the licensed premises (N.T. 64-65).  

During the time the officer was there he didn’t observe any security guard or any personnel 

marked in purple security shirts until approximately 3:00 a.m.  Once patrons started to leave the 

licensed premises security came outside.  Patrons did not start to leave the licensed premises  

until 3:00 a.m. (N.T. 65). 

 

 30. On November 23, 2008 Officer Samuel T. Jones of the Chambersburg Police 

Department conducted surveillance of the licensed premises beginning at 1:57 a.m.  The officer 

observed three female and two male individuals enter the licensed premises at 2:11 a.m.  At 2:20 

a.m., two male individuals knocked on the door of the licensed premises and were let in.  The 

officer also observed between 15 and 20 people enter the licensed premises while he was there 

(N.T. 69-70). 

 

 31. The officer observed that people started exiting the licensed premises at 3:05 a.m.  

The individuals left the licensed premises in a large group (N.T. 70). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

  Counts 1 and 2 of the citation are sustained. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

COUNT 1 

 

 The record establishes that on January 25, 2009 an officer of the Bureau, after entering 

the licensed premises, was served and consumed two alcoholic mixed drinks consisting of vodka 

and club soda (See Findings No. 4, 5 and 7).  Since, at the time of her visit, the officer was not a 

member of Licensee club, the charge in Count No. 1 of the citation is sustained. 
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COUNT 2 

 

 Licensee did not adhere to most of the conditions set forth in the Conditional Licensing 

Agreement entered into between Chief Counsel of the Liquor Control Board and the Licensee 

and approved by the Liquor Control Board on July 9, 2008. 

 

 Section 404 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-404] and Section 470 of the Liquor Code [47 

P.S. §4-470] authorized the Board to enter into Conditional Licensing Agreements with 

licensees.  These Sections further provide that failure on the part of the Licensee to adhere to the 

provisions of these agreements will be grounds for citations. 

 

 The Conditional Licensing Agreement provided that Licensee was to become compliant 

with and remain compliant with the Responsible Alcohol Management Program of the Liquor 

Code within 90 days of the date of approval of the Conditional Licensing Agreement (See 

Finding No. 2(a)).  The record establishes that Licensee was not compliant within the required 

time but became RAMP certified four days later (See Finding No. 12). 

 

 Licensee was required to use a metal wanding device on “all persons entering the 

premises and shall prohibit patrons from bringing weapons on the premises;” when the officer of 

the Bureau entered the licensed premises on January 25, 2009, no one on the licensed premises 

“wanded” her.  While on the premises on that date, the officer observed ten other people who 

entered the licensed premises and were also not “wanded.” (See Findings No. 6 and 8).  

 

 Another provision of the Licensing Agreement required Licensee to maintain adequate 

security at the licensed premises, including employment of three security guards “clothed as to 

make such readily apparent who will police between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and closing time on 

all the evenings that Licensee was open.  At least two security guards shall be present on the 

exterior of the premises beginning one half hour prior to closing and remaining one half hour 

after closing to ensure orderly departure of patrons and monitor their departure.”  Since Licensee 

holds a club license, compliance with this agreement would require Licensee to have security 

personnel on the outside of the licensed premises from 2:30 a.m. until 3:30 a.m.  On November 

15, 2008, officers of the Chambersburg Police Department conducted surveillance of the licensed 

premises starting at approximately 2:00 a.m.  During this surveillance they saw no security 

personnel outside the licensed premises until 3:04 a.m. (See Findings No. 16 and 19). 

 

 On November 9, 2008, an officer of the Chambersburg Police Department conducted 

surveillance of the licensed premises from 1:50 a.m. until 3:10 a.m.  On this date the officer 

observed no security personnel outside of the licensed premises until 3:00 a.m. (See Findings 

No. 28 and 29). 
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 The Conditional Licensing Agreement provided that Licensee was not to permit patrons 

to enter the licensed premises after 2:00 a.m.  The record establishes that on November 15, 2008 

officers of the Chambersburg Police Department, while conducting surveillance outside the 

licensed premises observed a group of four individuals make entry into the premises at 2:14 a.m. 

(See Finding No. 17).  Further, on this date, the officers observed a male gain entry to the 

licensed premises at 2:23 a.m. (See Finding No. 18).  Again, at 2:47 a.m. the officers observed 

one person enter the licensed premises (See Finding No. 20). 

 

 The record further establishes that during surveillance conducted by the Chambersburg 

Police Department on November 8, 2008, the officers observed individuals being allowed to 

enter the licensed premises at 2:30 a.m.  An officer also noticed a female individual being 

allowed into the licensed premises shortly after 2:00 a.m. (See Finding No. 29). 

 

 On November 23, 2008, an officer of the Chambersburg Police Department, while 

conducting surveillance at the licensed premises observed three female and two male individuals 

enter the licensed premises at 2:11 a.m.  At 2:20 a.m. two male individuals knocked on the door 

of the licensed premises and were allowed in.  All in all, the officers observed between 15 and 20 

people enter the licensed premises between 1:57 a.m. and 3:05 a.m.  See Findings No. 30 and 

31). 

 

 The Conditional Licensing Agreement further provides that Licensee shall maintain 

regular monthly contact with the local police in order to address any problems and maintain 

documentation, indicating the date and substance of the contact, for a period of two years from 

the date of said contact.  Such documentation was to be maintained by the Licensee as a business 

record and was to be made available upon request to law enforcement officials as well as 

employes of the Board and employes of the Bureau.  (See Finding No. 2(e)).   

 

 The record indicates that while Licensee, at different times had interactions with the 

Chambersburg Police Department in that the Department regularly had a marked patrol unit 

sitting in close proximity to the licensed premises, Licensee did not maintain any records of 

those contacts (See Finding No. 13). 

 

 The Conditional Licensing Agreement required Licensee to maintain a list of barred 

patrons which was to be enforced.  At a meeting held on April 8, 2009, Licensee produced such a 

list upon request.  The list provided at least 20 names.  Since the Conditional Licensing 

Agreement provided no further conditions with respect to the list, I am of the opinion that 

Licensee did comply with this part of the Agreement. 
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 The Conditional Licensing Agreement required Licensee to maintain a record of all 

incidents occurring on or about the licensed premises for which the local police department 

responded to the premises.  At the meeting on April 8, 2009, upon request of officers of the 

Bureau, one incident report concerning an incident which had occurred one week previous to the 

meeting was produced.  As of this date, the Chambersburg Police Department provided 

documentation at the meeting of numerous calls to and in the immediate area of the licensed 

premises.  Licensee had obviously not kept a record of these other incidents as required by the 

Conditional Licensing Agreement. 

 

 It is obvious from the discussion above that Licensee made very little effort to comply 

with the terms of the Conditional Licensing Agreement.  I therefore conclude that Count No. 2 of 

the citation has been sustained. 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since February 1, 1952, and has had four prior violation(s) 

since July 1, 1987, the date of establishment of the Office of Administrative Law Judge: 

 

Citation No.  91-2738.  Fine $500.00 and 5 days suspension. 

 1. Sales to nonmembers. 

 2. Improper admission of members. 

 

Citation No. 93-0205.  Fine $600.00. 

 1. Sales to nonmembers. 

 

Citation No. 96-2315.  Fine $750.00. 

 1. Sales to nonmembers. 

 

Citation No. 99-0650.  Fine $150.00. 

1. Used loudspeakers or devices whereby music could 

be heard outside. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code [47 P.S. §4-471] prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine of not less than $50.00 or more than $1,000.00 or both for 

violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 Licensee’s failure to make a serious attempt to comply with the provisions of the 

Conditional Licensing Agreement is a serious matter which requires the imposition of a 

substantial penalty.  Licensee should be aware that any further failures to comply completely 

with this Agreement may well result in a revocation of the Licensee’s club liquor license. 
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 Under the circumstances of this case, the penalty imposed shall be as follows: 

 

  Count 1 - $500.00 fine 

  Count 2 – 30 days suspension 

 

ORDER 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Licensee LAUREL LODGE NO. 133 I.B.P.O.E. 

OF W., INC., pay a fine of $500.00 within 20 days of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event 

the aforementioned fine is not paid within 20 days from the mailing date of this Order, 

Licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked. 

 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Licensee’s liquor license (including all permits) 

License No. C-5274 be suspended for a period of thirty days BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m. 

on Monday, June 7, 2010 and ENDING at 7:00 a.m. on Wednesday, July 7, 2010. 

 

 Licensee is directed on June 7, 2010 at 7:00 a.m. to place the enclosed placard of notice 

of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and black ink) in a 

conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly visible from 

outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it in a secure 

location. 

 

 Licensee is advised if replacement placards are needed for any reason they are available 

at all Pennsylvania Liquor Stores/Wine & Spirits Shoppes. 

 

 The Bureau is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned licensed premises for 

compliance with this Order. 

 

 Licensee is authorized on  July 7, 2010 at 7:00 a.m. to remove the placard of suspension 

and return his license to its original wall location. 

 

 Jurisdiction is retained pending final resolution of the penalty in this matter. 

 

Dated this   31ST       day of March, 2010. 

 

 

 

        
        Daniel T. Flaherty, Jr., J. 

an 
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MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY 

ARE IN WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, 

ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.   

 

Detach here and submit stub with payment 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 The fine must be paid by Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money Order.  Personal 

and business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified.  Make guaranteed check 

payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 

 

Citation No. 09-1475 

Laurel Lodge No. 13 

IBPOE of W, Inc. 

 


